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Financial Highlights

(In thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)

2001 2000 % Change

Operating revenues $307,280 $274,014 12.1 

Income from operations, exclusive of nonrecurring items (a) 60,005 50,548 18.7 

Net income available to common stock (b) 60,005 52,784 13.7

Diluted income per common share from operations, exclusive of 

nonrecurring items (a) (c) 0.87 0.77 13.0

Diluted net income per common share (b) (c) 0.87 0.81 7.4

Annual dividend rate per common share (c) 0.53 0.50 6.0 

Dividends paid per common share (c) 0.50 0.47 6.4 

Common stockholders' equity per share (c) 6.90 6.38 8.2

Stockholders' equity 473,833 432,347 9.6 

Total assets 1,560,339 1,413,723 10.4 

Capital additions (d) 124,088 129,740 (4.4)

Number of customers served 602,510 579,219 4.0 

(a) Excludes 2000 net gain of $2,236 ($0.04 per share) for the partial recovery of the merger 

costs related to the Consumers Water Company merger.

(b) Includes nonrecurring items noted in (a) above.

(c) Restated for 2001 5-for-4 stock split.

(d) Excludes payments for acquired water systems: $9,517 in 2001 and $3,546 in 2000.

Philadelphia Suburban Corporation (NYSE:PSC) is one of the nation’s largest, publicly-traded water 

utilities. Its two major operating subsidiaries, Pennsylvania Suburban Water Company and Consumers

Water Company, serve approximately two million residents with water and wastewater utility operations

in Pennsylvania, Ohio, Illinois, New Jersey, Maine and North Carolina.

Company Profile

Financial Highlights

1



March 13, 2002

Dear Shareholder

At the annual meeting last year, we outlined

a growth plan for our company to improve

on the solid financial position we’ve 

managed to achieve over the last several

years. Over the year, while continuing to 

provide our customers with quality water

and reliable service, the plan called for us 

to grow our customer base by four percent;

revenues by seven percent; earnings by 

10 percent; and dividends by five percent. 

As we look back on 2001, I am happy to

report that with the support of our employ-

ees and investors, we have achieved—and in some areas surpassed—those targets. 

A four percent increase in our customer base propelled the company past the

600,000-customer mark and as of the year-end, PSC served 602,510 customers. 

That growth coupled with rate relief in five of the six states in which we operate 

and favorable weather conditions contributed to a 12.1 percent increase in revenue

for the year to $307.3 million compared to $274.0 million for the prior year.

Net income for the year ended December 31, 2001 increased 13.7 percent to $60.0 

million versus $52.8 million in the prior year. Diluted net income per share for the

year increased 7.4 percent to $0.87, versus $0.81 in 2000, on 5.1 percent more average

shares outstanding. Diluted income per share from operations increased to $0.87 per

share, up 13.0 percent in comparison to $0.77 in 2000 (excluding a $.04 recovery of net

merger expenses).

As a result of the company’s solid financial performance, the Board of Directors

rewarded shareholders with the eleventh cash dividend increase in the last 10 years

and the fourth stock split in six years.

The majority of our customer growth was a result of our continuing growth-through-

acquisition strategy, which after 10 years, has resulted in more than 90 acquisitions

and growth ventures. In 2001, the 10th year of the program, we completed 20 

acquisitions and other growth ventures in the six states we serve, including 11 in

Pennsylvania where the bulk of our customers (approximately 395,000) are located. 

In 2002, customer growth is continuing with two acquisitions completed (Citizens

Water Company of Wapwallopen and the White Haven Municipal Authority in north-

eastern Pennsylvania), and several other transactions in the negotiation phase. The

success of our growth program has helped to mitigate the amount of rate increases

for our customers.

Chairman’s Message
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Operations and maintenance (O&M) expenses as a percent of revenue (efficiency

ratio) continued to improve in 2001 to 36.4 percent, versus 37.1 percent in 2000, 

continuing a three-year trend of an average 100 basis point annual decrease in the

efficiency ratio since the merger with Consumers Water in 1999. Controlling our

operating expenses provides more cash flow to invest in the capital improvements

needed to provide our customers with quality water and reliable service. In 2001, we

invested $124 million throughout our operating subsidiaries to replace aging pipes in

our distribution systems and build new treatment facilities to 

continually improve water quality.

Effective January 1, 2002, for legal, financing and administrative efficiencies and 

benefits, all of our Pennsylvania operating subsidiaries were merged into a single 

company—Pennsylvania Suburban Water Company. For operational purposes, 

these entities will continue to do business under their former names. Standard 

& Poor’s (S&P) has assigned the new company an A+ corporate credit rating and 

a AA- rating on its first mortgage bonds. From a practical perspective, the new legal

entity—Pennsylvania Suburban Water Company—and its excellent credit rating 

will allow for more cost-effective capital formation at all of our operations in the

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

A review of the last 10 years indicates that PSC’s success is directly attributable 

to our ability to: increase our customer base as a result of our successful growth-

through-acquisition strategy; keep a tight reign on operating expenses; and conduct 

an aggressive, but prudent, capital investment program. There are still more 

than 50,000 water systems in the U.S. and our management is experienced at 

acquiring water systems, and making needed capital investments to improve 

water quality and customer service. 

We are optimistic about our future and our ability to continue to navigate the 

same road that has brought the company and its shareholders the success we’ve all

experienced over the past decade. Thank you for your continuing support.

Sincerely,

Nicholas DeBenedictis

Chairman and President
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• Dividends paid for 57 consecutive years

• A 5-for-4 common stock split effected in the form of a 25 percent

stock distribution and a 6.9 percent cash dividend increase to

shareholders of record, paid on December 1, 2001

• 11 cash dividend increases in the last 10 years

• Issued four stock splits in the form of a stock distribution in the

last six years

Dividend Highlights

Philadelphia Suburban Corporation

Operating Revenues

Earnings Per Share*

Dividend Rate*

Five-Year Growth - Total Return

Customers*



2001 Financial Data

Philadelphia Suburban Corporation
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Nicholas DeBenedictis, 56
Chairman, President & CEO
PSC
Director since 1992

Mary C. Carroll, 61
Consultant and 
Community Volunteer
Director since 1981

G. Fred DiBona, Jr., 51
President and CEO
Independence Blue Cross
Director since 1993

Richard H. Glanton, 55
Partner
Reed Smith LLP
Director since 1995

Alan Hirsig, 62
President and CEO (Retired)
ARCO Chemical Company
Director since 1997

John F. McCaughan, 66
Chairman  (Retired)
Betz Laboratories, Inc.
Director since 1984

John E. Menario, 66
Assistant to the President 
Banknorth Group, Inc.
Director since 1999

Andrew D. Seidel, 39
President and CEO
United States Filter Corporation
Director since 2000

Richard L. Smoot, 61
Regional Chairman, Advisory Board
PNC Financial Services Group 
Philadelphia and Southern New Jersey
Director since 1997

Board of Directors

Officers

Nicholas DeBenedictis, 56
Chairman, President and CEO

Morrison Coulter, 65
President 
Pennsylvania Suburban 
Water Company
Philadelphia Suburban Division

Robert G. Liptak, 54
President 
Consumers Water Company

Richard R. Riegler, 55
Senior Vice President,
Engineering and 
Environmental Affairs

David P. Smeltzer, 43
Senior Vice President-
Finance and CFO

Roy H. Stahl, Esq., 49
Executive Vice President, 
General Counsel, 
and Corporate Secretary
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